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Contents
CX11 Heating, stroking & vibrating masturbator, 
fully rechargeable
USB charger                    
User manual            

Material
POM
TPE 
Medical grade silicone 

Total size
265 x 85 x 125 mm | 10.4 x 3.3 x 4.9 inch

Entry diameter
42 mm | 1.65 inch

Weight
856 g | 14.19 oz

Settings
9 Vibrating
6 Stroking
2 Heating 

􀍟 SPECIFICATIONS
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Charging time
About 120 minutes

Operating time
50 minutes at maximum settings

Battery
Li-polymer rechargeable battery 
7.4V 
1000mAh

Splashproof
Conforms to IPX6 waterproof standard 
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Before use
Charge the masturbator completely before first 
use with the included USB cable. Attach the 
charging cable to the masturbator. When the 
battery is charging, the LED light on the power 
button flashes. When fully charged, the light will 
change to stable. The standard charging time is 
120 minutes, which will give you about 50 minutes 
of play.

How to clean
Clean the masturbator thoroughly before and 
after use. First, remove the soft opening of the 
masturbator. Carefully remove the rubbing parts 
on the side and clean them with a damp cloth and 
toy cleaner. Clean the inner part and the rim with 
a damp cloth. After this, apply toy cleaner and 
wipe it off with a damp cloth. Repeat this process 
if necessary. Dab dry with a lint-free cloth or towel. 
You can also let the masturbator air dry. Do not 
submerge the masturbator or its parts in water, as 
doing so can damage the electronics. Never use 
cleaners containing alcohol or acetone. After the 
masturbator has dried, reassemble the parts.

How to use
Apply some water-based lubricant to the penis 
and/or the inside of the masturbator. Gently slide 
the masturbator onto the penis, choose your 
favourite setting and keep the masturbator in 
place. To turn on the masturbator, press the power 
button. To warm your masturbator to approxi-
mately 38 degrees press the flame button once, 
it will turn orange to show it is heating. To warm 
it to approximately 42 degrees press the button 
again and the flame will turn to red.  Heating will 
take between 5 and 10 minutes depending on the 
temperature of your room. To turn the heating 
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function off, simply scroll through the 2 heat 
modes to off by pressing the heating button. To 
activate the vibrating functions, press the power 
button lightly and scroll through the 9 vibrating 
functions on a loop. The 10th push will turn the 
vibrating functions off again. Press lightly again 
to scroll through from the beginning. To activate 
the bi reciprocal stroker function press the middle 
button lightly and scroll though the 6 stroking 
functions on a loop. The 7th push will turn it off. 
Press again to scroll through from the beginning. 
Press and hold the power button for 2 seconds to 
turn the power off. 

Disclaimer
This product is sold as a novelty product only. All 
rights reserved. Remove piercings or jewellery in 
the genital area before use. Do not use the toy on 
irritated or damaged skin. Only use the product 
as instructed. No medical claims are warranted 
or implied by the use of this product; its use is at 
your own risk. Do not use the toy if it is damaged/
deformed or discoloured. Do not attempt to 
warm this product in a microwave or conventional 
oven. Wash before and after use, with a mild soap 
and warm water. Allow to dry completely before 
storing separately from other toys in a cool, dry 
place. Store at room temperature. We recommend 
using a water-based lubricant with your product. 
Please do not use perfumed or alcohol-based 
lube gels or massage oils to avoid damage. We do 
not recommend silicone-based lubricants or gels. 
Keep out of reach from children and animals.

Disposal information
Please note that disposal of old electronic waste 
must follow certain applicable regulations in the 
EU (and in other countries which have their own 
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waste collection systems). The CX11 must not be 
disposed of with common household waste and 
should be taken to a collection point where elec-
tronic waste can be appropriately recycled.

Need help?
If you have any questions regarding this product, 
do not hesitate to contact customer service.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀌵	  info@cruizr.nl  
􀆪 	  www.cruizr.nl
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Voor gebruik
Laad de masturbator volledig op voordat je 
hem voor het eerst gebruikt met de meege-
leverde USB-kabel. Bevestig de oplaadkabel 
aan de masturbator. Wanneer de batterij wordt 
opgeladen, knippert het LED-lampje op de aan/
uit-knop. Wanneer volledig opgeladen, zal het 
lampje stabiel worden. De standaard oplaadtijd is 
120 minuten, wat je ongeveer 50 minuten speel-
tijd geeft.

Reinigen
Reinig de masturbator grondig voor en na 
gebruik. Verwijder eerst de zachte opening van 
de masturbator. Verwijder voorzichtig de wrij-
vende onderdelen aan de zijkant en reinig ze 
met een vochtige doek en toycleaner. Reinig het 
binnenste gedeelte en de rand met een voch-
tige doek. Breng daarna toycleaner aan en veeg 
het af met een vochtige doek. Herhaal dit proces 
indien nodig. Dep droog met een pluisvrije doek 
of handdoek. Je kunt de masturbator ook laten 
drogen aan de lucht. Dompel de masturbator 
of de onderdelen niet onder in water, dit kan de 
elektronica beschadigen. Gebruik nooit reinigings-
middelen die alcohol of aceton bevatten. Nadat de 
masturbator is opgedroogd, monteer de onder-
delen weer.

Bediening
Breng wat glijmiddel op waterbasis aan op de 
penis en/of aan de binnenkant van de mastur-
bator. Schuif de masturbator voorzichtig over 
de penis, kies je favoriete instelling en houd de 
masturbator op zijn plaats. Om de masturbator 
in te schakelen, druk op de aan/uit-knop. Om 
de masturbator te verwarmen tot ongeveer 38 
graden, druk één keer op de vlamknop, deze zal 
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oranje worden om aan te geven dat hij verwarmt. 
Om hem tot ongeveer 42 graden te verwarmen, 
druk je nogmaals op de knop en zal de vlam 
rood worden. Het opwarmen duurt tussen de 5 
en 10 minuten, afhankelijk van de temperatuur 
van je kamer. Om de verwarmingsfunctie uit te 
schakelen, blader je eenvoudig door de 2 warm-
testanden naar uit door op de verwarmingsknop 
te drukken. Om de trilfuncties te activeren, druk 
je lichtjes op de aan/uit-knop en blader je door 
de 9 trilfuncties in een lus. De 10e keer drukken 
schakelt de trilfuncties weer uit. Druk opnieuw 
lichtjes om door te scrollen vanaf het begin. Om 
de bi-reciprocerende slagfunctie te activeren, druk 
je lichtjes op de middelste knop en blader je door 
de 6 slagfuncties in een lus. De 7e keer drukken 
schakelt het uit. Druk opnieuw om door te scrollen 
vanaf het begin. Houd de aan/uit-knop 2 seconden 
ingedrukt om het apparaat uit te schakelen.

Disclaimer
Dit product wordt uitsluitend verkocht als noviteit. 
Alle rechten voorbehouden. Verwijder piercings 
of sieraden in het genitale gebied voordat je het 
gebruikt. Gebruik het speelgoed niet op geïrri-
teerde of beschadigde huid. Gebruik het product 
alleen zoals aangegeven. Er worden geen medi-
sche claims gegarandeerd of gesuggereerd door 
het gebruik van dit product; het gebruik ervan 
is op eigen risico. Gebruik het speelgoed niet als 
het beschadigd, vervormd of verkleurd is. Probeer 
dit product niet op te warmen in een magnetron 
of conventionele oven. Was voor en na gebruik 
met een milde zeep en warm water. Laat volledig 
drogen voordat je het apart van andere speeltjes 
op een koele, droge plaats opbergt. Bewaar op 
kamertemperatuur. We raden aan om een glij-
middel op waterbasis te gebruiken bij je product. 
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Gebruik geen geparfumeerde of op alcohol 
gebaseerde glijmiddelgels of massageoliën om 
beschadiging te voorkomen. We raden geen glij-
middelen of gels op siliconenbasis aan. Houd 
buiten bereik van kinderen en dieren.

Afvalverwerking
Let op: het afvoeren van oude elektronische appa-
ratuur moet voldoen aan bepaalde toepasselijke 
voorschriften in de EU (en in andere landen die 
hun eigen systeem voor afvalinzameling hebben). 
De CX11 mag niet worden weggegooid bij het 
gewone huisafval en moet worden ingeleverd bij 
een inzamelpunt waar elektronisch afval op de 
juiste manier kan worden gerecycled.

Hulp nodig?
Als je vragen hebt over dit product, aarzel dan niet 
om contact op te nemen met de klantenservice.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀌵	  info@cruizr.nl  
􀆪 	  www.cruizr.nl
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Vor Gebrauch
Lade den Masturbator vor der ersten Verwendung 
vollständig mit dem mitgelieferten USB-Kabel auf. 
Befestige das Ladekabel am Masturbator. Wenn 
der Akku geladen wird, blinkt die LED-Lampe auf 
dem Ein-/Aus-Schalter. Wenn der Ladevorgang 
abgeschlossen ist, leuchtet die Lampe konstant. 
Die Standardladezeit beträgt 120 Minuten, was dir 
etwa 50 Minuten Spielzeit gibt.

Reinigung
Reinige den Masturbator gründlich vor und nach 
Gebrauch. Entferne zuerst die weiche Öffnung des 
Masturbators. Entferne vorsichtig die reibenden 
Teile an der Seite und reinige sie mit einem 
feuchten Tuch und einem Toycleaner. Reinige 
den Innenbereich und den Rand mit einem 
feuchten Tuch. Trage anschließend Toycleaner 
auf und wische ihn mit einem feuchten Tuch 
ab. Wiederhole diesen Vorgang bei Bedarf. 
Tupfe trocken mit einem fusselfreien Tuch oder 
Handtuch. Du kannst den Masturbator auch an 
der Luft trocknen lassen. Tauche den Masturbator 
oder seine Teile nicht in Wasser, da dies die 
Elektronik beschädigen kann. Verwende niemals 
Reinigungsmittel, die Alkohol oder Aceton 
enthalten. Nachdem der Masturbator getrocknet 
ist, setze die Teile wieder zusammen.

Verwendung
Trage etwas wasserbasiertes Gleitmittel auf den 
Penis und/oder die Innenseite des Masturbators 
auf. Gleite sanft mit dem Masturbator über den 
Penis, wähle deine bevorzugte Einstellung und 
halte den Masturbator an Ort und Stelle. Um 
den Masturbator einzuschalten, drücke den 
Ein-/Aus-Schalter. Um deinen Masturbator auf 
etwa 38 Grad zu erwärmen, drücke einmal die 
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Flammentaste, sie wird orange, um anzuzeigen, 
dass sie sich aufheizt. Um sie auf etwa 42 Grad 
zu erwärmen, drücke die Taste erneut, und die 
Flamme wird rot. Das Aufheizen dauert je nach 
Raumtemperatur zwischen 5 und 10 Minuten. Um 
die Heizfunktion auszuschalten, scrolle einfach 
durch die 2 Heizmodi auf "Aus", indem du die 
Heiztaste drückst. Um die Vibrationsfunktionen 
zu aktivieren, drücke den Ein-/Aus-Schalter leicht 
und scrolle durch die 9 Vibrationsfunktionen. Das 
10. Drücken schaltet die Vibrationsfunktionen 
wieder aus. Drücke leicht erneut, um von vorne zu 
beginnen. Um die Streichfunktion zu aktivieren, 
drücke die mittlere Taste leicht und scrolle durch 
die 6 Funktionen. Das 7. Mal drücken schaltet sie 
aus. Drücke erneut, um von vorne zu beginnen. 
Halte den Ein-/Aus-Schalter 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt, um das Gerät auszuschalten.

Haftungsausschluss
Dieses Produkt wird ausschließlich als Kuriosität 
verkauft. Alle Rechte vorbehalten. Entferne 
Piercings oder Schmuck im Genitalbereich vor 
der Verwendung. Verwende das Toy nicht auf 
gereizter oder beschädigter Haut. Verwende 
das Produkt nur wie angegeben. Es werden 
keine medizinischen Ansprüche durch die 
Verwendung dieses Produkts gewährleistet 
oder angedeutet; die Verwendung erfolgt auf 
eigene Gefahr. Verwende das Toy nicht, wenn es 
beschädigt, verformt oder verfärbt ist. Versuche 
nicht, dieses Produkt in der Mikrowelle oder im 
konventionellen Ofen zu erwärmen. Wasche es 
vor und nach der Verwendung mit einem milden 
Seifenwasser. Lasse es vollständig trocknen, 
bevor du es getrennt von anderen Toys an einem 
kühlen, trockenen Ort aufbewahrst. Lagere es bei 
Raumtemperatur. Wir empfehlen die Verwendung 
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eines wasserbasierten Gleitmittels mit deinem 
Produkt. Bitte verwende keine parfümierten oder 
alkoholhaltigen Gleitgele oder Massageöle, um 
Schäden zu vermeiden. Wir empfehlen keine auf 
Silikon basierenden Gleitmittel oder Gele. Halte 
das Produkt von Kindern und Tieren fern.

Entsorgungsinformationen
Bitte beachte, dass die Entsorgung von 
altem Elektroschrott bestimmten geltenden 
Vorschriften in der EU (und in anderen Ländern, 
die ihre eigenen Abfallsammelsysteme haben) 
folgen muss. Der CX11 darf nicht mit dem 
normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden und sollte 
an einen Sammelpunkt gebracht werden, wo 
Elektroschrott entsprechend recycelt werden 
kann.

Brauchst du Hilfe?
Wenn du Fragen zu diesem Produkt hast, zögere 
nicht, dich an den Kundenservice zu wenden.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀌵	  info@cruizr.nl  
􀆪 	  www.cruizr.nl

DE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

14



Avant utilisation
Chargez complètement le masturbateur avant la 
première utilisation à l'aide du câble USB fourni. 
Fixez le câble de chargement au masturbateur. 
Lorsque la batterie se charge, le voyant LED sur 
le bouton d'alimentation clignote. Lorsqu'il est 
complètement chargé, le voyant passera à stable. 
Le temps de charge standard est de 120 minutes, 
ce qui vous donnera environ 50 minutes de jeu.

Nettoyage
Nettoie le masturbateur soigneusement avant 
et après utilisation. D'abord, retire l'ouverture 
souple du masturbateur. Enlève délicatement les 
pièces frottantes sur le côté et nettoie-les avec 
un chiffon humide et un nettoyant pour jouets. 
Nettoie la partie intérieure et le rebord avec un 
chiffon humide. Ensuite, applique le nettoyant 
pour jouets et essuie-le avec un chiffon humide. 
Répète ce processus si nécessaire. Tamponne à 
sec avec un chiffon sans peluche ou une serviette. 
Tu peux aussi laisser sécher à l'air le masturbateur. 
Ne plonge pas le masturbateur ou ses pièces dans 
l'eau, car cela pourrait endommager l'électro-
nique. N'utilise jamais de nettoyants contenant de 
l'alcool ou de l'acétone. Après que le masturbateur 
a séché, réassemble les pièces.

Comment utiliser
Appliquez un peu de lubrifiant à base d'eau 
sur le pénis et/ou à l'intérieur du masturbateur. 
Glissez doucement le masturbateur sur le pénis, 
choisissez votre réglage préféré et maintenez le 
masturbateur en place. Pour allumer le mastur-
bateur, appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation. 
Pour réchauffer votre masturbateur à environ 38 
degrés, appuyez une fois sur le bouton de flamme, 
il deviendra orange pour montrer qu'il chauffe. 
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Pour le réchauffer à environ 42 degrés, appuyez 
de nouveau sur le bouton et la flamme passera au 
rouge. Le chauffage prendra entre 5 et 10 minutes 
selon la température de votre pièce. Pour éteindre 
la fonction de chauffage, faites simplement 
défiler les 2 modes de chauffage jusqu'à l'arrêt en 
appuyant sur le bouton de chauffage. Pour activer 
les fonctions vibrantes, appuyez légèrement sur le 
bouton d'alimentation et faites défiler les 9 fonc-
tions vibrantes en boucle. Le 10ème appui éteindra 
à nouveau les fonctions vibrantes. Appuyez légè-
rement à nouveau pour faire défiler depuis le 
début. Pour activer la fonction de stimulation bi 
réciproque, appuyez légèrement sur le bouton 
central et faites défiler les 6 fonctions de stimula-
tion en boucle. Le 7ème appui l'éteindra. Appuyez 
à nouveau pour faire défiler depuis le début. 
Maintenez le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé 
pendant 2 secondes pour éteindre l'appareil.

Avertissement
Ce produit est vendu uniquement comme produit 
de divertissement. Tous droits réservés. Retirez 
les piercings ou les bijoux dans la région génitale 
avant utilisation. Ne pas utiliser le jouet sur une 
peau irritée ou endommagée. Utilisez uniquement 
le produit comme indiqué. Aucune revendica-
tion médicale n'est garantie ou implicite par 
l'utilisation de ce produit ; son utilisation se fait 
à vos propres risques. Ne pas utiliser le jouet s'il 
est endommagé/déformé ou décoloré. N'essayez 
pas de réchauffer ce produit au micro-ondes ou 
dans un four conventionnel. Lavez avant et après 
utilisation, avec un savon doux et de l'eau tiède. 
Laissez sécher complètement avant de ranger 
séparément des autres jouets dans un endroit frais 
et sec. Conservez à température ambiante. Nous 
recommandons d'utiliser un lubrifiant à base d'eau 
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avec votre produit. Veuillez ne pas utiliser de gels 
lubrifiants ou d'huiles de massage parfumés ou à 
base d'alcool pour éviter les dommages. Nous ne 
recommandons pas les lubrifiants ou gels à base 
de silicone. Tenir hors de portée des enfants et 
des animaux.

Informations sur l'élimination
Veuillez noter que l'élimination des vieux déchets 
électroniques doit suivre certaines réglementa-
tions applicables dans l'UE (et dans d'autres pays 
qui ont leurs propres systèmes de collecte des 
déchets). Le CX11 ne doit pas être jeté avec les 
déchets ménagers ordinaires et doit être apporté 
à un point de collecte où les déchets électroniques 
peuvent être recyclés de manière appropriée.

Besoin d'aide ?
Si vous avez des questions concernant ce produit, 
n'hésitez pas à contacter le service clientèle.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀌵	  info@cruizr.nl  
􀆪 	  www.cruizr.nl
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Antes de usar
Carga completamente el masturbador antes del 
primer uso con el cable USB incluido. Conecta el 
cable de carga al masturbador. Cuando la batería 
esté cargando, la luz LED en el botón de encen-
dido parpadeará. Cuando esté completamente 
cargado, la luz cambiará a estable. El tiempo de 
carga estándar es de 120 minutos, lo que te dará 
aproximadamente 50 minutos de juego.

Cómo limpiar
Limpia el masturbador a fondo antes y después 
de usarlo. Primero, quita la abertura suave del 
masturbador. Con cuidado, quita las partes de 
fricción en el lateral y límpialas con un paño 
húmedo y limpiador de juguetes. Limpia la parte 
interior y el borde con un paño húmedo. Después 
de esto, aplica limpiador de juguetes y límpialo 
con un paño húmedo. Repite este proceso si es 
necesario. Seque con un paño sin pelusa o una 
toalla. También puedes dejar que el masturbador 
se seque al aire. No sumerjas el masturbador ni sus 
piezas en agua, ya que esto puede dañar la elec-
trónica. Nunca uses limpiadores que contengan 
alcohol o acetona. Después de que el masturbador 
se haya secado, vuelve a ensamblar las piezas.

Cómo usar
Aplica un poco de lubricante a base de agua en 
el pene y/o en el interior del masturbador. Desliza 
suavemente el masturbador sobre el pene, elige 
tu configuración favorita y mantén el mastur-
bador en su lugar. Para encender el masturbador, 
presiona el botón de encendido. Para calentar 
tu masturbador a aproximadamente 38 grados, 
presiona el botón de llama una vez; se pondrá 
naranja para mostrar que se está calentando. Para 
calentarlo a aproximadamente 42 grados, presiona 
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el botón nuevamente y la llama se volverá roja. 
El calentamiento tomará entre 5 y 10 minutos 
dependiendo de la temperatura de tu habitación. 
Para apagar la función de calentamiento, simple-
mente desplázate por los 2 modos de calor hasta 
apagarlo presionando el botón de calentamiento. 
Para activar las funciones vibratorias, presiona 
ligeramente el botón de encendido y desplá-
zate por las 9 funciones vibratorias en un bucle. 
El décimo toque volverá a apagar las funciones 
vibratorias. Presiona ligeramente nuevamente 
para desplazarte desde el principio. Para activar la 
función de golpeo recíproco, presiona ligeramente 
el botón central y desplázate por las 6 funciones de 
golpeo en un bucle. El séptimo toque lo apagará. 
Presiona nuevamente para desplazarte desde el 
principio. Mantén presionado el botón de encen-
dido durante 2 segundos para apagar la energía.

Descargo de responsabilidad
Este producto se vende solo como un producto de 
entretenimiento. Todos los derechos reservados. 
Retira piercings o joyas en el área genital antes de 
usar. No uses el juguete en piel irritada o dañada. 
Usa el producto solo según las instrucciones. 
No se garantizan ni se implican reclamaciones 
médicas por el uso de este producto; su uso es 
bajo tu propio riesgo. No uses el juguete si está 
dañado/deformado o descolorido. No intentes 
calentar este producto en un microondas u horno 
convencional. Lávalo antes y después de usarlo, 
con un jabón suave y agua tibia. Deja que se seque 
completamente antes de guardarlo por separado 
de otros juguetes en un lugar fresco y seco. Guarda 
a temperatura ambiente. Recomendamos usar 
un lubricante a base de agua con tu producto. No 
uses geles lubricantes perfumados o a base de 
alcohol ni aceites de masaje para evitar daños. 
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No recomendamos lubricantes o geles a base 
de silicona. Mantén fuera del alcance de niños y 
animales.

Información sobre la eliminación
Ten en cuenta que la eliminación de residuos 
electrónicos antiguos debe seguir ciertas regula-
ciones aplicables en la UE (y en otros países que 
tienen sus propios sistemas de recolección de resi-
duos). El CX11 no debe desecharse con los residuos 
comunes del hogar y debe llevarse a un punto 
de recolección donde los residuos electrónicos 
puedan reciclarse adecuadamente.

¿Necesitas ayuda?
Si tienes alguna pregunta sobre este producto, 
no dudes en contactar con el servicio de aten-
ción al cliente.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀌵	  info@cruizr.nl  
􀆪 	  www.cruizr.nl
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Prima dell'uso
Carica completamente il masturbatore prima del 
primo utilizzo con il cavo USB incluso. Collega il 
cavo di ricarica al masturbatore. Durante la rica-
rica della batteria, la luce LED sul pulsante di 
accensione lampeggia. Quando è completamente 
carico, la luce diventerà stabile. Il tempo stan-
dard di ricarica è di 120 minuti, che ti darà circa 50 
minuti di gioco.

Come pulire
Pulisci il masturbatore accuratamente prima e 
dopo l'uso. Per prima cosa, rimuovi l'apertura 
morbida del masturbatore. Rimuovi con atten-
zione le parti di sfregamento sul lato e puliscile 
con un panno umido e detergente per giocattoli. 
Pulisci la parte interna e il bordo con un panno 
umido. Dopo questo, applica il detergente per 
giocattoli e puliscilo con un panno umido. Ripeti 
questo processo se necessario. Tampona asciutto 
con un panno senza pelucchi o un asciugamano. 
Puoi anche lasciar asciugare il masturbatore 
all'aria. Non immergere il masturbatore o le sue 
parti in acqua, questo potrebbe danneggiare 
l'elettronica. Non usare mai detergenti che conten-
gano alcol o acetone. Dopo che il masturbatore si è 
asciugato, rimonta le parti.

Come usare
Applica del lubrificante a base d'acqua sul pene 
e/o all'interno del masturbatore. Infila delica-
tamente il masturbatore sul pene, scegli la tua 
impostazione preferita e mantieni il masturba-
tore in posizione. Per accendere il masturbatore, 
premi il pulsante di accensione. Per riscaldare 
il tuo masturbatore a circa 38 gradi, premi il 
pulsante della fiamma una volta, diventerà aran-
cione per mostrare che si sta riscaldando. Per 

MANUALE D’USO IT

21



riscaldarlo a circa 42 gradi, premi nuovamente il 
pulsante e la fiamma diventerà rossa. Il riscalda-
mento richiederà tra i 5 e i 10 minuti a seconda 
della temperatura della tua stanza. Per spegnere 
la funzione di riscaldamento, scorri semplice-
mente attraverso le 2 modalità di calore fino a 
spegnerlo premendo il pulsante di riscaldamento. 
Per attivare le funzioni di vibrazione, premi legger-
mente il pulsante di accensione e scorri attraverso 
le 9 funzioni di vibrazione su un ciclo. La decima 
pressione spegnerà nuovamente le funzioni di 
vibrazione. Premi leggermente di nuovo per 
scorrere dall'inizio. Per attivare la funzione di 
movimento reciproco, premi leggermente il 
pulsante centrale e scorri attraverso le 6 funzioni 
di movimento su un ciclo. La settima pressione 
lo spegnerà. Premi di nuovo per scorrere dall'i-
nizio. Tieni premuto il pulsante di accensione per 2 
secondi per spegnere l'alimentazione.

Avvertenza
Questo prodotto è venduto solo come prodotto 
per scopi ricreativi. Tutti i diritti riservati. 
Rimuovere piercing o gioielli nell'area genitale 
prima dell'uso. Non utilizzare il giocattolo su pelle 
irritata o danneggiata. Utilizzare solo il prodotto 
come indicato. Non sono garantiti né suggeriti 
reclami medici dall'uso di questo prodotto; l'uso 
è a tuo rischio. Non utilizzare il giocattolo se è 
danneggiato/deformato o scolorito. Non cercare 
di riscaldare questo prodotto in microonde o 
forno convenzionale. Lavare prima e dopo l'uso, 
con un sapone delicato e acqua tiepida. Lasciare 
asciugare completamente prima di conservarlo 
separatamente dagli altri giocattoli in un luogo 
fresco e asciutto. Conservare a temperatura ambi-
ente. Consigliamo di utilizzare un lubrificante a 
base d'acqua con il tuo prodotto. Si prega di non 
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utilizzare gel lubrificanti profumati o a base di alcol 
o oli da massaggio per evitare danni. Sconsigliamo 
l'uso di lubrificanti o gel a base di silicone. Tenere 
fuori dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali.

Informazioni sulla disposizione
Si prega di notare che lo smaltimento dei vecchi 
rifiuti elettronici deve seguire determinate norma-
tive applicabili nell'UE (e in altri paesi che hanno 
propri sistemi di raccolta dei rifiuti). Il CX11 non 
deve essere smaltito con i normali rifiuti domestici 
e dovrebbe essere portato in un punto di raccolta 
dove i rifiuti elettronici possono essere corretta-
mente riciclati.

Bisogno di aiuto?
Se hai domande riguardanti questo prodotto, non 
esitare a contattare il servizio clienti.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀌵	  info@cruizr.nl  
􀆪 	  www.cruizr.nl
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Przed użyciem
Naładuj masturbator przed pierwszym użyciem 
za pomocą dołączonego kabla USB. Podłącz 
kabel ładowania do masturbatora. Podczas łado-
wania bateria, dioda LED na przycisku zasilania 
będzie migać. Po pełnym naładowaniu, dioda 
zmieni się na stabilne świecenie. Standardowy 
czas ładowania to 120 minut, co da Ci około 50 
minut zabawy.

Jak czyścić
Dokładnie wyczyść masturbator przed i po użyciu. 
Najpierw usuń miękkie otwarcie masturba-
tora. Ostrożnie usuń tarcie na bokach i wyczyść 
je wilgotną szmatką i środkiem czyszczącym do 
zabawek. Wyczyść wewnętrzną część i brzeg 
wilgotną szmatką. Następnie nałóż środek 
czyszczący do zabawek i wytrzyj go wilgotną 
szmatką. Powtórz ten proces w razie potrzeby. 
Osusz delikatnie wilgotną, bezwłóknistą szmatką 
lub ręcznikiem. Możesz również pozwolić, aby 
masturbator wyschł na powietrzu. Nie zanurzaj 
masturbatora ani jego części w wodzie, ponieważ 
może to uszkodzić elektronikę. Nigdy nie używaj 
środków czyszczących zawierających alkohol lub 
aceton. Po wyschnięciu masturbatora ponownie 
zmontuj jego części.

Jak używać
Nałóż trochę lubrykantu na bazę penisa i/lub 
wewnętrzną stronę masturbatora. Delikatnie wsuń 
masturbator na penisa, wybierz swoje ulubione 
ustawienie i utrzymuj masturbator na miejscu. Aby 
włączyć masturbator, naciśnij przycisk zasilania. 
Aby podgrzać masturbator do około 38 stopni, 
naciśnij raz przycisk oznaczony płomieniem, 
który zacznie świecić pomarańczowo, sygnali-
zując, że się nagrzewa. Aby podgrzać go do około 
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42 stopni, naciśnij przycisk ponownie, a płomień 
zmieni kolor na czerwony. Nagrzewanie potrwa 
od 5 do 10 minut, w zależności od temperatury w 
Twoim pokoju. Aby wyłączyć funkcję ogrzewania, 
po prostu przewiń przez 2 tryby ogrzewania, aż do 
wyłączenia, naciskając przycisk ogrzewania. Aby 
aktywować funkcje wibracji, delikatnie naciśnij 
przycisk zasilania i przewiń przez 9 funkcji wibracji 
w pętli. 10. naciśnięcie ponownie wyłączy funkcje 
wibracji. Delikatnie naciśnij ponownie, aby prze-
winąć od początku. Aby aktywować funkcję 
wzajemnego skoksu, delikatnie naciśnij środkowy 
przycisk i przewiń przez 6 funkcji skoksu w pętli. 
7. naciśnięcie go wyłączy. Naciśnij ponownie, aby 
przewinąć od początku. Przytrzymaj przycisk zasi-
lania przez 2 sekundy, aby wyłączyć zasilanie.

Oświadczenie
Ten produkt jest sprzedawany wyłącznie jako 
produkt nowatorski. Wszelkie prawa zastrzeżone. 
Przed użyciem usuń piercingi lub biżuterię z 
obszaru genitalnego. Nie stosuj zabawki na 
podrażnioną lub uszkodzoną skórę. Używaj 
produktu tylko zgodnie z instrukcjami. Korzystanie 
z tego produktu odbywa się na własne ryzyko, nie 
gwarantujemy żadnych roszczeń medycznych. Nie 
używaj zabawki, jeśli jest uszkodzona/zdeformo-
wana lub przebarwiona. Nie próbuj podgrzewać 
tego produktu w mikrofalówce ani w zwykłym 
piekarniku. Umieść zabawkę w chłodnym, suchym 
miejscu po umyciu przed i po użyciu, wraz z 
innymi zabawkami. Przechowuj w temperaturze 
pokojowej. Zalecamy stosowanie lubrykantu 
wodnego z produktem. Unikaj użycia perfumowa-
nych lub alkoholowych żeli lub olejków do masażu, 
aby uniknąć uszkodzeń. Nie zalecamy również 
stosowania żeli lub olejków na bazie silikonu. 
Trzymaj z dala od dzieci i zwierząt.
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Informacje dotyczące utylizacji
Prosimy pamiętać, że utylizacja starych odpadów 
elektronicznych musi być zgodna z określonymi 
przepisami w UE (i w innych krajach, które mają 
własne systemy zbierania odpadów). CX11 nie 
powinien być usuwany wraz z typowymi odpa-
dami domowymi, należy zabrać go do punktu 
zbiórki, gdzie odpady elektroniczne mogą być 
odpowiednio przetworzone.

Potrzebujesz pomocy?
Jeśli masz pytania dotyczące tego produktu, nie 
wahaj się skontaktować z obsługą klienta. 
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀌵	  info@cruizr.nl  
􀆪 	  www.cruizr.nl
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Перед использованием
Полностью зарядите мастурбатор перед 
первым использованием с помощью 
прилагаемого USB-кабеля. Подсоедините 
кабель зарядки к мастурбатору. Когда батарея 
заряжается, светодиод на кнопке включения 
мигает. При полном заряде свет становится 
постоянным. Стандартное время зарядки 
составляет 120 минут, что даст вам около 50 
минут игры.

Как очистить
Тщательно очистите мастурбатор перед 
и после использования. Сначала удалите 
мягкое отверстие мастурбатора. Осторожно 
удалите трение по бокам и очистите их 
влажной тряпкой и средством для чистки 
игрушек. Очистите внутреннюю часть и край 
влажной тряпкой. После этого нанесите 
средство для чистки игрушек и протрите его 
влажной тряпкой. Повторите этот процесс 
при необходимости. Вытирайте до суха 
безворсовой тряпкой или полотенцем. Вы 
также можете дать мастурбатору высохнуть 
на воздухе. Не погружайте мастурбатор или 
его части в воду, так как это может повредить 
электронику. Никогда не используйте 
чистящие средства, содержащие спирт или 
ацетон. После того как мастурбатор высохнет, 
соберите его обратно.

Как использовать
Нанесите немного водного смазочного геля на 
пенис и/или внутреннюю часть мастурбатора. 
Осторожно наденьте мастурбатор на пенис, 
выберите ваш любимый режим и держите 
мастурбатор на месте. Чтобы включить 
мастурбатор, нажмите кнопку включения. 
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Чтобы разогреть ваш мастурбатор примерно 
до 38 градусов, нажмите кнопку пламени один 
раз, она загорится оранжевым, показывая, 
что она нагревается. Чтобы разогреть 
его примерно до 42 градусов, нажмите 
кнопку еще раз, и пламя станет красным. 
Процесс нагрева займет от 5 до 10 минут 
в зависимости от температуры в вашей 
комнате. Чтобы отключить функцию нагрева, 
просто прокрутите 2 режима нагрева до 
выключения, нажимая кнопку нагрева. Чтобы 
активировать вибрационные функции, слегка 
нажмите кнопку включения и прокрутите 9 
вибрационных функций по кругу. Десятое 
нажатие снова выключит вибрационные 
функции. Снова нажмите слегка, чтобы начать 
с начала. Чтобы активировать функцию 
двухстороннего массажа, слегка нажмите 
среднюю кнопку и прокрутите 6 функций 
массажа по кругу. Седьмое нажатие выключит 
его. Нажмите снова, чтобы начать с начала. 
Удерживайте кнопку включения в течение 2 
секунд, чтобы выключить питание.

Отказ от ответственности
Этот продукт продается исключительно как 
новинка. Все права защищены. Снимите 
украшения или ювелирные изделия в области 
половых органов перед использованием. 
Не используйте игрушку на раздраженной 
или поврежденной коже. Используйте 
продукт только по инструкции. Никакие 
медицинские утверждения не гарантируются 
или подразумеваются использованием 
этого продукта; его использование на ваш 
собственный риск. Не используйте игрушку, 
если она повреждена/деформирована или 
измененного цвета. Не пытайтесь подогреть 
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этот продукт в микроволновой печи или 
обычной духовке. Мойте перед и после 
использования с мягким мылом и теплой 
водой. Дайте полностью высохнуть перед 
хранением отдельно от других игрушек 
в прохладном, сухом месте. Храните при 
комнатной температуре. Мы рекомендуем 
использовать водный смазочный гель с вашим 
продуктом. Пожалуйста, не используйте 
ароматизированные или алкогольные 
смазочные гели или массажные масла, чтобы 
избежать повреждений. Мы не рекомендуем 
смазочные гели или гели на основе силикона. 
Храните в недоступном для детей и животных 
месте.

Информация о утилизации
Обратите внимание, что утилизация старой 
электроники должна соответствовать 
определенным применимым регламентам 
в ЕС (и в других странах, которые имеют 
собственные системы сбора отходов). 
CX10 не должен утилизироваться вместе с 
обычными бытовыми отходами и должен быть 
доставлен на пункт сбора, где электронные 
отходы могут быть соответствующим образом 
утилизированы.

Нужна помощь?
Если у вас возникли вопросы по этому 
продукту, не стесняйтесь обращаться в службу 
поддержки. 
􀌾 +31 (0) 598-690 453 
􀌵 info@cruizr.nl 
􀆪  www.cruizr.nl
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Før bruk
Lad masturbatoren helt før første gangs bruk med 
den medfølgende USB-kabelen. Fest ladekabelen 
til masturbatoren. Når batteriet lades, blinker 
LED-lyset på av/på-knappen. Når det er fulladet, 
vil lyset bli stabilt. Standard ladetid er 120 minutter, 
noe som gir deg omtrent 50 minutters bruk.

Rengjøring
Rengjør masturbatoren grundig før og etter bruk. 
Fjern først den myke åpningen på masturba-
toren. Forsiktig fjern gnissende deler på siden og 
rengjør dem med en fuktig klut og leketøyrenser. 
Rengjør den indre delen og kanten med en fuktig 
klut. Etterpå, påfør leketøyrenser og tørk den 
av med en fuktig klut. Gjenta denne prosessen 
om nødvendig. Klapp tørr med en lofri klut eller 
håndkle. Du kan også la masturbatoren lufttørke. 
Ikke nedsenk masturbatoren eller dens deler i 
vann, da dette kan skade elektronikken. Bruk aldri 
rengjøringsmidler som inneholder alkohol eller 
aceton. Etter at masturbatoren har tørket, monter 
delene sammen.

Slik bruker du den
Påfør litt vannbasert glidemiddel på penisen 
og/eller innsiden av masturbatoren. Skyv 
masturbatoren forsiktig over penisen, velg din 
favorittinnstilling og hold masturbatoren på 
plass. For å slå på masturbatoren, trykk på av/
på-knappen. For å varme opp masturbatoren 
til omtrent 38 grader, trykk på flammeknappen 
én gang, den vil lyse oransje for å vise at den 
varmer opp. For å varme den til omtrent 42 
grader, trykk på knappen igjen, og flammen 
vil bli rød. Oppvarmingen vil ta mellom 5 og 10 
minutter avhengig av romtemperaturen. For å 
slå av varmefunksjonen, rull enkelt gjennom de 

NO BRUKERMANUAL

30



2 varmemodusene til av ved å trykke på varme-
knappen. For å aktivere vibrasjonsfunksjonene, 
trykk lett på av/på-knappen og rull gjennom de 9 
vibrasjonsfunksjonene i en løkke. Det 10. trykket 
vil slå av vibrasjonsfunksjonene igjen. Trykk lett 
igjen for å rulle gjennom fra begynnelsen. For å 
aktivere den gjensidige strykefunksjonen, trykk 
lett på midtknappen og rull gjennom de 6 stryke-
funksjonene i en løkke. Det 7. trykket vil slå den av. 
Trykk igjen for å rulle gjennom fra begynnelsen. 
Hold av/på-knappen inne i 2 sekunder for å slå av 
strømmen.

Ansvarsfraskrivelse
Dette produktet selges kun som et nyhetspro-
dukt. Alle rettigheter forbeholdt. Fjern piercinger 
eller smykker i kjønnsområdet før bruk. Ikke 
bruk leketøyet på irritert eller skadet hud. Bruk 
bare produktet som anvist. Ingen medisinske 
påstander er garantert eller antydet ved bruk av 
dette produktet; bruken skjer på egen risiko. Ikke 
bruk leketøyet hvis det er skadet/deformert eller 
misfarget. Ikke prøv å varme opp dette produktet 
i mikrobølgeovn eller vanlig ovn. Vask før og 
etter bruk, med mild såpe og lunkent vann. La 
det tørke helt før du oppbevarer det separat fra 
andre leker på et kjølig, tørt sted. Oppbevar ved 
romtemperatur. Vi anbefaler å bruke et vannba-
sert glidemiddel med produktet ditt. Vær vennlig 
å ikke bruk parfymerte eller alkoholbaserte glide-
midler eller massasjeoljer for å unngå skade. Vi 
anbefaler ikke silikonbaserte glidemidler eller 
geler. Hold utilgjengelig for barn og dyr.

Informasjon om avhending
Vær oppmerksom på at avhending av gammelt 
elektronisk avfall må følge visse gjeldende regler 
i EU (og i andre land som har sine egne avfallssys-
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temer). CX11 må ikke kastes sammen med vanlig 
husholdningsavfall og bør leveres til et innsam-
lingssted der elektronisk avfall kan resirkuleres 
på riktig mate.

Trenger du hjelp?
Hvis du har spørsmål om dette produktet, ikke nøl 
med å kontakte kundeservice.  
􀌾 	 +31 (0) 598-690 453  
􀌵	  info@cruizr.nl  
􀆪 	  www.cruizr.nl 
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